

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK ELSTER and SARAH PYNCHON,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Washington**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Counsel of Record
WENCONG FA
MOLLIE R. WILLIAMS
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND ORDINANCE AT ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. IMPORTANT QUESTIONS REGARDING THE COMPELLED-SUBSIDY DOCTRINE REMAIN UNRESOLVED	8
A. This Court should address whether the compelled-subsidy doctrine applies to a property tax levied to fund the private political speech of other individuals	8
B. This case presents the lingering question of which level of scrutiny applies to compelled subsidies	13
C. This case offers the Court an opportunity to address tension between campaign finance caselaw and compelled-subsidy caselaw..	19

II. THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON DEVIATED FROM THIS COURT’S COMPELLED-SUBSIDY CASELAW 23

A. The lower court departed from the uniform consensus among federal courts that rational basis review is not an appropriate standard for free speech claims, including compelled subsidies 24

B. The lower court misconstrued this Court’s reasoning in *Janus* 25

C. The lower court declined to apply this Court’s reasoning in *Southworth* 27

III. PROGRAMS SIMILAR TO THE CAMPAIGN SUBSIDY PROGRAM ARE GROWING IN POPULARITY, AND THEY POSE A SERIOUS THREAT TO FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS AND POLITICAL DEBATE..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

APPENDIX

- A. Opinion of the Washington State Supreme Court, filed July 11, 2019
- B. Order of the Washington State Court of Appeals, Division One, certifying case to the State Supreme Court, signed December 17, 2018
- C. Ruling of the Commissioner of the Washington State Supreme Court, accepting certification, signed December 19, 2018

- D. Order of the Washington State Superior Court for King County, granting Defendant City of Seattle's Motion to Dismiss, filed November 3, 2017
- E. Order of the Washington State Superior Court for King County, denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Reconsideration, filed November 15, 2017
- F. Mandate of the Washington State Supreme Court, issued August 9, 2019
- G. Seattle Municipal Code, Title 2, Subchapter VIII (June 12, 2017)
- H. Text of City of Seattle Initiative 122, enacted November 24, 2015
- I. Complaint for Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief, filed in Washington State Superior Court for King County, June 28, 2017

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	21
<i>Amidon v. Student Ass’n of SUNY at Albany</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	2, 9, 16, 19, 23, 27–31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11, 18, 20–21
<i>Butterworth v. Republican Party of Florida</i> , 604 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1992)	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	15
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Commission v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	19
<i>D’Agostini v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	7, 22
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	1, 13, 15, 22
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	14, 18
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	16

<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	17
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	9–10, 30
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	9
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	14, 16–17
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Little v. Florida Dep't of State</i> , 19 F.3d 4 (11th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 55 P.3d 768 (Ariz. 2002)	20
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	18
<i>Multimedia Pub. Co of S.C. v. Greenville- Spartanburg Airport Dist.</i> , 991 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	6, 17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	31
<i>O'Brien v. Village of Lincolnshire</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 911 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	25

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	24
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court,</i> 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs,</i> 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. City of New York,</i> 972 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	9, 12, 14, 16, 18
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8, 15, 17, 26, 29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	26, 27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	3
Denver Municipal Code, § 15-51	22
H.R. 1, 116th Cong. § 5101 (1st Sess. 2019)	31
Seattle Municipal Code § 2.04.600 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 84.55.010.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 84.55.050(1)	12
Other Authorities	
“The Democracy Dollars Act.” H.R. 7306, 115th Congress (2d Sess. 2018)	32

- Ackerman, Bruce, & Ayres, Ian, *‘Democracy dollars’ can give every voter a real voice in American politics*, *The Washington Post*, Nov. 5, 2015, <https://is.gd/B6pSNT> 33
- Ballotpedia, *Albuquerque, New Mexico, Proposition 2, Democracy Dollars Program Initiative (November 2019)*, <https://is.gd/v7n4gr> (last visited Nov. 6, 2019)..... 32
- Ballotpedia, *South Dakota Revision of State Campaign Finance and Lobbying Laws, Initiated Measure 22 (2016)*, <https://is.gd/dVGfR8> (last visited Nov. 6, 2019) 32
- Baude, William, & Volokh, Eugene, *Compelled Subsidies and the First Amendment*, 132 *Harv. L. Rev.* 171 (2018) 9, 11
- Douglas, Joshua A., *Local Democracy on the Ballot*, 111 *Nw. U. L. Rev. Online* 173 (2017) 33
- Douglas, Joshua A., *The Right to Vote Under Local Law*, 85 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 1039 (2017) 31
- Gutman, David, *Presidential hopeful Kirsten Gillibrand wants to take Seattle’s public campaign finance system nationwide*, *Seattle Times*, May 17, 2019, <https://is.gd/4yuJgh> 32

- Hicks, Nolan, *Dem Lawmaker has ‘workaround’ to SCOTUS unions decision*, New York Post, July 4, 2018, <https://nypost.com/2018/07/04/dem-lawmaker-has-workaround-to-scotus-unions-decision/> 11
- Kamb, Lewis, *Washington voters rejecting overhaul of campaign finance system*, Seattle Times, Nov. 8, 2016, <https://is.gd/jfooHO> 32
- Lessig, Lawrence, *More Money Can Beat Big Money*, NY Times, Nov. 16, 2011, <https://is.gd/yb5kD1> 33
- National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL), *Public Financing of Campaigns: Overview* (Feb. 8, 2019), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/public-financing-of-campaigns-overview.aspx> 22
- Policy Democracy Dollars, Yang 2020, <https://is.gd/TieIN7> (last visited Nov. 5, 2019) 33
- Press Release, Rep. Khanna Welcomes Sen. Gillibrand’s “Democracy Dollars” Plan, Praises Others to Join the Field, (May 1, 2019), <https://is.gd/3wUIez> 32
- Scruggs, Gregory, *Can Small-Money Democracy Vouchers Balance Out Big-Money PACs in Seattle’s Municipal Elections?*, Next City, Aug. 6, 2019, <https://is.gd/b0PzFl> 32

Seattle.gov, About the Democracy Voucher Program, <https://www.seattle.gov/democracyvoucher/about-the-program> (last visited Nov. 4, 2019)..... 12

Westneat, Danny, *Democracy vouchers are supposed to be an answer, but big money is swamping Seattle's elections*, Seattle Times, Sept. 25, 2019, <https://is.gd/THVF4t>..... 1
